

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X
IN RE :

VISA CHECK/MASTERMONEY ANTITRUST :
LITIGATION :

-----X
This Document Relates To :
All Actions: :

**MASTER FILE NO.
CV-96-5238
(Gleeson, J.) (Mann, M.J.)**

**CLASS COUNSEL'S PETITION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND
REIMBURSEMENT OF COSTS AND EXPENSES**

CONSTANTINE & PARTNERS, P.C.

Robert L. Begleiter (RB-7052)
Matthew L. Cantor (MC-8183)
Lloyd Constantine (LC-8465)
Stacey Anne Mahoney (SM-5425)
Michelle A. Peters (MP-7804)
Amy N. Roth (AR-4534)
Gordon Schnell (GS-2567)
Jonathan Shaman (JS-8481)
Mitchell C. Shapiro (MS-1019)
Jeffrey I. Shinder (JS-5719)
Michael Spyropoulos (MS-9873)

477 Madison Avenue, 11th Floor
New York, New York 10022
(212) 350-2700

Lead Counsel for the Class

[Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
BACKGROUND	4
I. PRE-COMPLAINT HISTORY	4
II. THE LAWSUIT	6
III. DISCOVERY	9
A. Documents	9
1. <i>Defendants' Productions</i>	9
2. <i>Plaintiffs' Productions</i>	10
3. <i>Non-Party Productions</i>	10
B. Depositions	11
C. Experts	11
IV. SUBSTANTIVE MOTIONS	12
A. Class Certification	12
B. Summary Judgment	14
C. Motions <i>In Limine</i>	15
D. Other Substantive and Procedural Motions	16
V. TRIAL PREPARATION	17
A. Culling the Discovery Record	17
B. Trial Simulations	18

C.	The Pretrial Order	19
D.	Jury Selection	19
VI.	SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS	20
VII.	THE SETTLEMENTS	22
	ARGUMENT	26
I.	THE STANDARD	26
II.	APPLICATION OF THE <i>GOLDBERGER</i> FACTORS TO CLASS COUNSEL’S FEE REQUEST	30
A.	The Time and Labor Expended By Class Counsel	30
B.	The Magnitude and Complexity of this Case	31
1.	<i>Magnitude</i>	31
2.	<i>Complexity</i>	31
C.	The Risk of this Case	35
1.	<i>The Resources C&P Devoted to this Case</i>	36
2.	<i>Class Counsel Did Not Build Upon Government Efforts; Rather, the Government’s Case Built Upon Class Counsel’s Efforts</i>	38
3.	<i>The Strength of the Opposition</i>	41
4.	<i>The Difficulty of the Case</i>	42
D.	The Quality of the Representation and the Result Achieved	43
1.	<i>The Quality of Class Counsel</i>	43
2.	<i>The Quality of Defendants’ Counsel</i>	45
3.	<i>The Result</i>	47

E.	The Requested Fee Is Reasonable In Relation to the Settlement	49
1.	<i>A Proper Valuation of the Settlements Should Include the Estimated Value of the Injunctive Relief</i>	49
2.	<i>Class Counsel’s Requested Percentage Is Below the Norm in this Circuit</i>	52
3.	<i>Class Counsel’s Requested Percentage Is Below the Norm in Antitrust “Mega-Fund” Cases</i>	54
4.	<i>A “Declining Percentage” Approach Is Not Warranted Here</i> . .	58
F.	Public Policy Favors the Requested Fee Award	61
III.	APPLICATION OF THE LODESTAR “CROSS-CHECK”	64
A.	C&P’s Audit of the Lodestar	65
B.	The Multiplier Requested Is Reasonable	65
C.	The Multiplier Is Overstated Because of Class Counsel’s Efficient Prosecution of this Case	67
D.	The Multiplier Is Also Overstated Because of Class Counsel’s Below Market Rates	68
IV.	CLASS COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES SHOULD BE GRANTED	69
	CONCLUSION	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Alpine Pharmacy, Inc. v. Chas. Pfizer & Co.</i> , 481 F.2d 1045 (2d Cir. 1973)	62
<i>Amalgamated Clothing & Textile Workers Union v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 54 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 1995)	50
<i>Baffa v. Donaldson Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Corp.</i> , No. 96 Civ. 0583, 2002 WL 1315603 (S.D.N.Y. June 17, 2002)	27, 28, 54, 68
<i>Behr v. Schwartz (In re APAC Teleservices, Inc. Sec. Litig.)</i> , No. 97 Civ. 9145 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 2001)	39, 54
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984)	27
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	26
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)	38
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986)	51
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)	46
<i>Cosgrove v. Sullivan</i> , 759 F. Supp. 166 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	63, 65
<i>Cromer Finance Ltd. v. Berger</i> , No. 00 Civ. 2284, 2003 WL 203197 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2003)	68
<i>Dolgow v. Andersen</i> , 43 F.R.D. 472 (E.D.N.Y. 1968), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 438 F.2d 825 (1970)	62
<i>Duncan v. Unity Life and Accident Ins. Ass'n</i> , No. 00 Civ. 7261, 2003 WL 1907959 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 18, 2003)	27, 68
<i>Eltman v. Grandma Lee's, Inc.</i> , No. 82 Civ. 1912, 1986 WL 53400 (E.D.N.Y. May 28, 1986)	62
<i>Fortner Enters., Inc. v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 394 U.S. 495 (1969)	61
<i>Foster v. Boise-Cascade, Inc.</i> , 577 F.2d 335 (5th Cir. 1978)	29

<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)	27-30, 35, 42, 47, 53, 54, 61, 64
<i>Hall v. Cole</i> , 412 U.S. 1 (1973)	50
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 611 F. Supp. 1296 (E.D.N.Y. 1985), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part on other grounds</i> , 818 F.2d 226 (2d Cir. 1987)	28
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	27, 29, 50, 54, 68
<i>In re Arakis Energy Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 95 CV 3431, 2001 WL 1590512 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2001)	27, 28, 35, 39, 54, 68, 69
<i>In re Auction Houses Antitrust Litig.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 71 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	59
<i>In re Bolar Pharm. Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 966 F.2d 731 (2d Cir. 1992) (<i>per curiam</i>)	29
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 94 C 897, 2000 WL 204112 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 10, 2000)	39, 55
<i>In re Buspirone Antitrust Litig.</i> , 185 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	33
<i>In re Buspirone Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 01-MD-1410 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2003)	53-55, 61, 65
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 99-MD-1278 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 26, 2002)	55, 59
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 332 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2003)	33
<i>In re Combustion, Inc.</i> , 968 F. Supp. 1116 (W.D. La. 1997)	54
<i>In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1361, 2003 WL 21513082 (D. Me. 2003)	56
<i>In re Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings In Petroleum Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. MDL 150, 1994 WL 675265 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 11, 1994)	55
<i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.</i> , M.D.L. No. 310, (S.D. Tex. filed Sept. 1, 1983)	56
<i>In re Crazy Eddie Sec. Litig.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 320 (E.D.N.Y. 1993)	50, 54

<i>In re Dreyfus Aggressive Growth Mutual Fund Litig.</i> , No. 98 CV 4318, 2001 WL 709262 (S.D.N.Y. June 22, 2001)	28, 35, 53
<i>In re Gulf Oil/Cities Serv. Tender Offer Litig.</i> , 142 F.R.D. 588 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	28, 39
<i>In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000)	54, 58, 59
<i>In re Infant Formula Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 878 (N.D. Fla. Sept. 7, 1993)	55
<i>In re Informix Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 97-1289 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 23, 1999)	54
<i>In re Int'l Murex Techs. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 93 CV 336, 1996 WL 1088899 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 1996)	27, 50, 52
<i>In re Lease Oil Antitrust Litig.</i> , 186 F.R.D. 403 (S.D. Tex. 1999)	54, 55, 59, 60
<i>In re Lloyd's Am. Trust Fund Litig.</i> , No. 96 Civ. 1262, 2002 WL 31663577, (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 03-0711 (2d Cir. argued Apr. 4, 2003)	29, 53, 68
<i>In re Medical X-Ray Film Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. CV-93-5904, 1998 WL 661515 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 1998)	39, 47, 54, 61
<i>In re Merry-Go-Round Enterprise, Inc.</i> , 244 B.R. 327 (Bankr. D. Md. 2000)	65
<i>In re Methionine Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. C 99-3491, MDL No. 00-1311 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 3, 2002)	55
<i>In re Nasdaq Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	27-29, 32-34, 47, 55-58, 61
<i>In re Pepsico Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 82-Civ-8403 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 1985)	62
<i>In re Plywood Antitrust Litig.</i> , M.D.L. 159 (E.D. La. Apr. 29, 1983)	56
<i>In re Presidential Life Sec.</i> , 857 F. Supp. 331 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	28
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001)	54, 65, 66
<i>In re RJR Nabisco, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 88 Civ. 7905, 1992 WL 210138 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 1992)	29, 39, 54, 62, 65
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.</i> , 74 F. Supp. 2d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	28, 37, 39, 54, 55, 62

<i>In re Sunbeam Sec. Litig.</i> , 176 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (S.D. Fla. 2001)	54
<i>In re Twinlab Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 187 F. Supp. 2d 80 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	27, 28, 53, 68
<i>In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prods. Bus. Sec. Litig.</i> , 724 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	28, 62
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 190 F.R.D. 309 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	40
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 192 F.R.D. 68 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	12, 23, 33, 34
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001)	13
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 96-CV-5238, 2003 WL 1712568 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 2003)	14, 33
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 99-197, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25067 (D.D.C. July 13, 2001)	33, 34, 55
<i>In re Warner Communications Sec. Litig.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986)	45
<i>Kaplan v. Rand</i> , 192 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 1999)	50
<i>Kopet v. Esquire Realty Co.</i> , 523 F.2d 1005 (2d Cir. 1975)	51
<i>Koppel v. Wien</i> , 743 F.2d 129 (2d Cir. 1984)	51
<i>Kurzweil v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , Nos. 94 Civ. 2373, 94 Civ. 2546, 1999 WL 1076105 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 1999)	54, 59
<i>Lindy Bros. Builders v. Am. Radiator & Standard Sanitary Corp.</i> , 487 F.2d 161 (3d Cir. 1973)	27
<i>Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	27, 39, 47, 54, 63, 68
<i>Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 375 (1970)	50
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989)	64

<i>National Bankcard Corp. (NaBanco) v. VISA U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 596 F. Supp. 1231 (S.D. Fla. 1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 779 F.2d 592 (11th Cir.), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 785 F.2d 1037 (11th Cir.), <i>and cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 923 (1986)	7
<i>Newman v. Caribiner Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. 99 Civ. 2271 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2001)	54, 65
<i>Nordstrom, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , No. C83-448 (W.D. Wash. 1983)	7
<i>Perma Life Mufflers, Inc. v. International Parts Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 134 (1968), <i>overruled on other grounds by Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	61
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	61
<i>Roberts v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 979 F. Supp. 185 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	50, 62
<i>Savoie v. Merchants Bank</i> , 166 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 1999)	27, 64
<i>SCFC ILC, Inc. (Mountainwest) v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 819 F. Supp. 956 (D. Utah 1993), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 36 F.3d 958 (10th Cir. 1994), <i>and cert. denied</i> , 515 U.S. 1152 (1995)	7
<i>Shaw v. Toshiba Am. Info. Sys., Inc.</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 942 (E.D. Tex. 2000)	29, 50
<i>Sheppard v. Consol. Edison Co.</i> , No. 94-CV-0403, 2002 WL 2003206 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2002)	27, 30, 50
<i>Slomovics v. All for a Dollar, Inc.</i> , 906 F. Supp. 146 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)	27, 50, 52
<i>Snapp v. Topps Co.</i> , No. 93-CV-0347, 1997 WL 1068687 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 12, 1997)	27, 50, 52
<i>SouthTrust Corp. v. Plus Sys., Inc.</i> , 913 F. Supp. 1517 (N.D. Ala. 1995)	7
<i>Staton v. Boeing Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)	52
<i>Steiner v. Williams</i> , No. 99 CIV. 10186, 2001 WL 604035 (S.D.N.Y. May 31, 2001)	26, 50, 51, 54, 64
<i>Strougo v. Bassini</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	27-29, 54, 64
<i>Thompson v. Metro Life Ins. Co.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	64

<i>Trustees v. Greenough</i> , 105 U.S. 527 (1881)	26
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 163 F. Supp. 2d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2001), appeal pending, No. 02-6074 (2d Cir. argued May 8, 2003)	39, 41
<i>Varljen v. H.J. Meyers & Co.</i> , No. 97 Civ. 6742, 2000 WL 1683656 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2000)	68
<i>Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, -- U.S. --, 123 S.Ct. 536 (2002)	37, 50, 54, 65
<i>Weiss v. Mercedes-Benz of North America, Inc.</i> , 899 F. Supp. 1297 (D.N.J. 1995)	65
<i>Weseley v. Spear, Leeds & Kellogg</i> , 711 F. Supp. 713 (E.D.N.Y. 1989)	31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. Conte and H. Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> §18:30 (4th ed. 2002)	13
ABA Section of Antitrust Law, <i>Antitrust Law Developments</i> , at 210 (5th ed. 2002)	32
<i>Court Awarded Attorney Fees, Report of the Third Circuit Task Force</i> , 108 F.R.D. 237 (1985)	27, 58
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Tying Arrangements and Class Actions</i> , 36 Vand. L. Rev. 213 (1983)	34
Julian O. von Kalinowski, <i>et al.</i> , 1 Antitrust Laws and Trade Regulation §22.03 (2d ed. 2003)	32
X Phillip E. Areeda, <i>Antitrust Law</i> , ¶ 1769(b) & (c) (1996)	33
